Approved: 5/5/A 5/
7

MINUTES OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS.

Date

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Dave Kerr at 11:00 a.m. on February 23, 1998 in

Room 123-8S of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present: Alan Conroy, Legislative Research Department
Russell Mills, Legislative Research Department
April Holman, Legislative Research Department
Norman Furse, Revisor of Statutes
Michael Corrigan, Revisor of Statutes
Judy Bromich, Administrative Assistant
Ann Deitcher, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Others attending: See attached list

The meeting was called to order and the Subcommittee Report on the Kansas Wheat Commission
was read by Senator Morris. (Attachment 1).

The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's recommendation for Fiscal Year 1998.

For the Fiscal Year 1999, the Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's recommendation with
the adjustments, recommendations and observations listed in items 1, 2 and 3, on pages 2 and 3.

It was moved by Senator Morris and seconded by Senator Salmans that the Subcommittee Report
for 1998 and 1999, on the Kansas Wheat Commission be approved. The motion carried on a

voice vote.

Senator Morris read from the Subcommittee Report on the Kansas State, Fair, saying that they
concurred with the Governor's recommendation for Fiscal Year 1998. ((L1Le ¢ pyrort 2,

The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's recommendation for Fiscal Year 1999, with the
adjustments, recommendations and observations listed in items 1, 2 and 3 on page 3 of their
report.

In explaining item 2, Senator Morris said that the Pooled Money Investment Board ordered the
State Fair Board to turn over to the State General Fund, any earned interest. This included interest
on the larger amount kept on hand during the fair in order to pay the entertainers and salaries.

Joan Brown, of the State Fair Board, explained that originally the Board didn't receive interest on
the ten to twenty thousand dollars in their account nor did they on the more sizable amount kept on
hand during the fair. The bank would keep this amount as their fee. Prior to this year they'd
always been able to bid no interest,/no fees, but this year they were not allowed to bid it that way.
Once it started bearing interest, the interest had to be sent to the State Treasurer, and the Fair Board
had to pay the fees from their fee fund. They were told it was a change in the way Pooled Money
and Accounts and Reports were now doing it .

Senator Kerr suggested to the Subcommittee that they let their report stand until an investigation
could be done to see what the appropriate direction should be in regard to this issue.

It was moved by Senator Morris and seconded by Senator Salmans that the Subcommittee Report

be amended by saying item 2 will be investigated. The motion carried by a voice vote.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed
verbatim, Individual remarks as reporicd hercin have not been submitted to the individuals 1
appearing before the committee for editing or corrections.



It was mov nator Morris an on b nator Downey that the Subcommitttee Repo
be adopted as amended. The motion carried by a voice vote.

The Subcommittee Report on the Animal Health Department was read by Senator Morris. The )
Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's Fiscal Year 1998 rccommendation.((j’(i_______ﬂ_____lz lpchsnced 3.

The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1999 recommendation with the adjustments,
recommendations and observations listed on page 2.

It was moved by Senator Morris and seconded by Senator Downev that the Animal Health
D ent Subcommittee Repo ado The motion carried by a voice vot

Senator Morris read from the Subcommittee Report on the Department of Agriculture. He pointed
out that item 2 on page 3 of the 1999 report should be deleted from that report and placed in the
1998 report . (G AV e hrront .

e e
It was moved by Senator Morris and seconded by Senator Salmans to amend both the 1998 and
1999 reports. The motion carried on a voice vote.

It was moved by Senator Salmans and seconded by Senator Downey that item 3 be reconsidered in
Omnibus. The motion to amend carried on a voice vote.

It was moved by Senator Salmans and seconded by Senator Morris that the Subcommittee Report
on the Department of Agriculture be adopted as amended. The motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Morris read from the Subcommittee Report on the Grain Inspeq}og Depanpent. The 4 )
Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1998 recommendation. (UTX T 2 frrent

It was moved by Senator Morris and seconded by Senator Salmans that the Subcommittee Report

on the Grain Inspection Department be adopted. The motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Ranson read from the Subcommittee Report on the Kansas Water Office. The
Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1998 recommendation. @Z‘E/ AA T 6, )

The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1999 recommendation with the adjustments,
recommendations and observations listed on page 3.

Senator Ranson moved and Senator Downey seconded that the Subcommittee Report on the
Kansas Water Office be adopted. The motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Ranson read from the Subcommittee Report on the State Conservation Commission. 2
The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1998 recommendation. ém K omnsed R

AAGAATIOZT
The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1999 recommendations with the adjustments,
recommendations and observations listed on page 3.

It was moved by Senator Ranson and seconded by Senator Downey that the Subcommittee Report
on the State Conservation Commission be adopted. The motion carried on a voice vot.

Senator Downey read from the Subcommittee Report on the Department of Wildlife and Parks. -
The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1998 recommendation. (777 i v Asror?= 5 )
Pl il etk

The Subcommittee concurred with the Governor's 1999 recommendations with the adjustments
and observations listed on pages 4 and 5.

Senator Ranson moved and Senator Downey seconded that the Subcommittee Report on the
Department of Wildlife and Parks be adopted. The motion carried on a voice vote.

It was moved by Senator Feleciano and seconded by Senator Jordon that the minutes of February
12 be approved. The motion carried on a voice vote.

SB 494 was referred to the Subcommittee on Insurance.
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12:05 p.m.

The next Committee meeting is scheduled for February 24, 1998.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed
verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitied to the individuals 2
appearing before the commitiee for editing or corrections.



SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE GUEST LIST

DATE: c;?é?j’/?/
/S /

NAME

REPRESENTING

[ oy |

Eemn  Broroesor

COWLVVIMVI'TN:&IZ Tu &“(,Lh};gzu,_g,

TCJ(P 0 ()f‘ {’\ LOV\

a;’»;n/;-,h:{,.fr;/fifas _Z/g xchoofs —KS
) § .
- , f_ - G =
lancae State Fars

j/\tz/m j\q‘ LA A

Sel/.

-

XJJZK% J) Ao 2 ‘:i.,)
i sheare. Gl S ce

R - L

oyt (15 (i
D iredl M\) e v I~

JC BW\?

-\ﬁ-_‘){ﬂ J/f,.(rJ':

< A H D

F
\0&drq ¢ /ff(,ﬂ 121, ks

M

A

\}Lﬂ){m i

7]"(4,\/ k- ; ”

G"{ /f'\,z;(’/

/JZZLQJW

YA

%/}# A8

/ L7 (é;ra"f?{{;ﬁf/—f ff)%/ /;;7""'—57;"/ )';;(;i;f’

e f/f/%i;f; KDL

Aok (iLuAms

o )
{/ ?‘;.J{_ﬁ _f{-"

¥ Wo

A} L@ UO ‘(A//’s’




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Wheat Commission Bill No. 643 Bill Sec. 36
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 670 Budget Page No. 491
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 2,585,564 % 2,574,308 % 0.
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 2,585,564 % 2,574,308 § 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 2,585,564 $ 2,574,308 $ 0
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 0o 3 0 $ 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 0 % 0o % 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
FTE Positions 8.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 8.0 8.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates current year expenditures of $2,585,564, virtually the same ($400 less)
as that approved by the 1997 Legislature.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $2,574,308 for FY 1998. The recommendation is
$11,256 (0.4 percent) less than the agency’s estimate. The reduction reflects a decrease in salaries from
the agency’s estimate ($2,916) and a decrease in other operating expenditures ($8,340), all in capital
outlay.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s FY 1998 recommendation.

TS Ao

enator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

Sen%‘mr %éry Salmans

FMDM

Senator Christine Downey

#23029.01(2/11/98{3:01PM})



Agency: Kansas Wheat Commission

Analyst: Holwegner

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 642

Analysis Pg. No. 670

Bill Sec. 93

Budget Page No. 491

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,995,551 3,347,691 $  (15,463) *
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 3,995,551 3,347,691 $ (15,463)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 3,995,551 3,347,691 $ (15,463)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 0 0 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 0 0o 3 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 0 0 $ 0
FTE Positions 8.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 8.0 8.0 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $15,463 (all from non-State General Fund sources) for the Governor's

employee salary adjustments.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Kansas Wheat Commission requests FY 1999 expenditures of $3,995,551, all from the
Wheat Commission Fee Fund. The amount requested is an increase of $1,409,987 (54.5 percent) over
the current year estimate of $2,585,564. The request reflects increases of $1,400,500 in marketing and
research contracts and $10,013 in salaries and wages. The FY 1999 request is an increase of $1,943,061
(95.0 percent) over FY 1997 actual expenditures.

The Governor recommends FY 1999 expenditures of $3,347,691 from the Wheat Commission
Fee Fund, a reduction of $647,860 from the agency request, but an increase of $773,383 over the

7

L

A
|

J

{' y (//SL_‘ K",-;?«,_Qf;:_, t

78



P

current year recommendation. The recommendation reflects a reduction from the agency request of
$650,000 in contractual services. That reduction is offset by an increase in salaries and wages of $2,140.

Enhancements

® Wheat Research Reserve Fund. The Commission requests the creation of this new
fund and that it be financed with $650,000 from the fee fund. The new fund would
be administered by the KSU Foundation, to be used subject to Commission approval.
Contracts to be awarded from the new fund would be for wheat-related research
work at KSU. '

The Governor does not recommend this enhancement.

® International Grain Program Expansion Fund. The Commission requests the
creation of this new fund and that it be financed with $500,000 from the fee fund.
This new fund would also be administered by the KSU Foundation. The fund would
be used to provide financial support by Kansas wheat producers for the International
Grains Programs training facility. The IGP offers short courses and seminars in flour
milling, grain purchasing, grain storage, and grain processing to overseas customers
of U.S. grain. The Commission states that the IGP is one of the best international
market development tools that the agency currently has. Presently, the Kansas State
University Department of Grain Science and Industry is launching a fund raising
campaign to build a new grain science complex on the KSU campus. The new
complex will include a feed mill, flour mill, classroom facilities, and a baking science
facility. There is also an opportunity to build an IGP facility. The agency states that
although smaller than the other segments of the complex, the IGP facility would be
free standing, with its own identity as a world class training center in buying and
processing U.S. grains. This proposed new fund and capital would be used for the
purpose of Kansas wheat producer support for the IGP training facility.

The Governor concurs with this request.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’'s recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations.

1. Delete $15,463, all from non-State General Fund sources, based on the recommen-
dation to delete funding for classified step movement ($4,244), the 1.5 percent
classified base salary increase ($3,164), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0 percent
($4,637), and the longevity bonus ($3,418) from individual agency budgets.

2. The Subcommittee reports that during this last harvest, over 500 million bushels of
wheat were harvested. This record harvest is a tribute to the hard work of today’s
Kansas farmers and to past research and development activities. The Wheat
Commission endeavors to find new, better quality strains of wheat and to expand the

NS,
L /0398
C/(/Z Lm Cm--/ij«,; ;2-'7_,0,-177:‘ / - f/



-3.

market share for Kansas wheat. Within the next fiscal year $3,196,500 will be spent
in research and marketing studies, and many of them will be conducted on the
campus of Kansas State University and at the International Grains Programs training
facility. The IGP offers short courses and seminars in flour milling, grain purchasing,
grain storage, and grain processing to overseas customers of U.S. grain. The IGP is
one of the best international marketing tools which the Wheat Commission has. The
Subcommittee commends the Kansas Wheat Commission for its successful efforts.

3. The Subcommittee notes the Wheat Commission’s request to establish a wheat
research reserve fund with $650,000. While the Subcommittee does not recom-
mend this expenditure from the Wheat Commission Fee Fund, the Subcommittee
suggests that the organizational location of all commodity grain funds may deserve -
consideration during a future legislative session.

ﬁ%w

enator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

DO

Senator ry Salmans

Senator Christine Downey

#23030.01(2/17/98{4:50PM})




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Fair Bill No. 643 Bill Sec. 37
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 635 Budget Page No. 183
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds: .
State Operations $ 3,133,470 % 3,133,470 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 3,133,470 % 3,133,470 % 0
Capital Improvements 885,000 885,000 0
TOTAL $ 4018470 % 4,018,470 $ 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 132,076 % 132,076 $ 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal—Operating $ 132,076 % 132,076 $ 0
Capital Improvements 256,492 256,492 0
TOTAL $ 388,568 $ 388,568 $ 0
FTE Positions 18.0 18.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 18.0 18.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The Kansas State Fair estimates current year operating expenditures of $3,133,470, including
$132,076 from the State General Fund. The estimate is an increase of $65,311 (all from agency fee
funds) above the amount approved by the 1997 Kansas Legislature. Gate admissions at the 1997 Kansas
State Fair increased 23,522 from the 1996 Fair. Attendance was 357,742, the second all-time high.
Consequently, revenues were increased $150,829 (including $123,656 for the State Fair Fee Fund and
$27,173 in the Non-Fair Days Fund) and expenditures were increased by $65,311. The majority of the
expenditure increase was in the Operations Program’s contractual services ($51 ,779), including increases
in rents ($4,100); travel and subsistence ($4,000); fees for other services ($9,825); fees for professional
services ($13,675); and, other contractual services ($25,050, principally for stage entertainment and fair
decorations).



o

The agency’s current year estimate is an increase in operating expenditures of $244,504 (8.5

percent) above FY 1997 actual expenditures of $2,888,967. The following Operations Program

expenditures reflect the principal increases for FY 1998 above FY 1997- entertainers—-$65,181; salaries
and wages—$52,451; and various other contractual services—$71,455.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s request for the current year.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s EY 1998 recommendation.”

Senator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

Senator Christine Downey J

#23028.01(2/11/98{4:24PM}) o T



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Fair Bill No. 642 Bill Sec. 92
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 625 Budget Page No. 183
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 3,204,473 $ 3,164,738 % (12,086)*

Aid to Local Units 0 0 0

Other Assistance 0 0 0

Subtotal - Operating $ 3,204473 $ 3,164,738 % (12,086)

Capital Improvements 655,000 1,268,000 0

TOTAL $ 3,859,473 § 4,432,738 % (12,086)

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 171,568 § 121,840 % 10,000
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal—Operating $ 171,568 % 121,840 % 10,000
Capital Improvements 438,300 203,300 0
TOTAL $ 609,868 § 325,140 $ 10,000
FTE Positions 18.0 18.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL . 18.0 18.0 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $22,086 (all from non-State General Fund sources) for
the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 1999 operating expenditures of $3,204,473, of which $171,568 is from
the State General Fund. The agency’s request is an increase of $71,003 (2.3 percent), over the current
year estimate and a State General Fund increase of $39,492 (of which $15,000is requested for children’s
programs) over the current year estimate. The agency’s request includes the payment of $6,840 for the
interest on the Grandstand Renovation bonds. The agency’s requested increase for operating
expenditures is proportioned as follows:

,_}\3 (‘{v_/} 7/- 9}\

/23 /5 §



v e P

The Governor recommends FY 1999 operating expenditures of $3,164,738, a reduction of
$39,735 from the agency request. The recommendation includes funding of $121,840 from the State
General Fund (a reduction of $49,728 from the agency request), and $3,042,898 from agency fee funds
(an increase of $9,993 above the agency request). The recommendation is an increase of $31,268 (10.3
percent) over the current year recommendation.

Capital Improvements. The agency requests FY 1999 capital improvements funding in the
amount of $655,000. Of the requested funding, $438,000 is from the State General Fund, the bulk of
which is for the requested enhancement for the first year of funding of the five-year plan to finance
construction of a new Commercial Exhibit Building. (This request is discussed in more detail below).
The agency requests an FY 1999 demand transfer from the State General Fund to the State Fair Capital
Improvements Fund in the amount of $210,140.

The Governor recommends $1,268,000 for capital improvements expenditures in FY 1999,
The recommendation is a increase of $613,000 above the agency request which reflects the Governor’s
recommendation to finance entire FY 1999 construction of the new Commercial Building. The
Governor concurs with the estimated demand transfer amount of $210,140 for FY 1999,

Enhancements

+ Fee Increases. The agency requests authority to increase by $1.00 the adult gate ticket. This
ticket currently is $4.00 and will be $5.00 in 1998. The advance adult ticket price will remain
at $3.00. All other gate ticket prices are to remain constant. The Fair reports this increase is an
effort to increase receipts to enable the agency to increase contributions to the State Fair Capital
Improvements Fund. It is estimated the ticket increase will result in $106,684 in new revenue.

The second requested fee increase is a $20 stall fee assessed 4-H horses. The Fair anticipates
revenues of $10,400 from the new fee. These funds are earmarked to finance portable horse

stalls.

The Governor recommends both the ticket increase and the stall fee.

+ Educational Opportunities for Children. The Fair requests $15,000 (SGF) for the Educational
Field Trip program for children. The agency reports funding of this request will enhance the
Fair’s capacity to expand the Field Trip program to all children in the state. The agency states
it would attempt to book the "Barn Tour" and/or the "Imagination Gallery."

The Governor does not recommends the requested program.

+ Reclassification of 1.0 FTE Position. The Fair requests $10,301 (Fee Fund) to finance a position
reclassification from an Office Assistant IV to a Public Service Administrator I. The increase is
$9,042 for reclassification and $1,259 in fringe benefits. This position is the Competitive
Exhibits Director who oversees the 22 competitive exhibits departments that include horses,
dairy cattle, foods fine arts, 4-H and other youth programs.

The Governor does not recommend the requested reclassification.

2/28/75

Pty oull I
R tLa ohmed &

-4
o

o

4



-3 -

+ Combine Two Funds. The Fair requests that the Legislature approve combining its two funds,
the State Fair Fee Fund and the Non-Fair Days Activities Fund, into a single "no-limit" fund. The
agency states this change would simplify accounting, reduce banking fees, and enable the
agency to operate with a $150,000 carry forward balance rather than a $200,000 carry forward
balance. The agency reports that the Non-Fair receipts and expenditures will continue to be
tracked at the sub-program level.

The Governor makes no formal recommendation regarding this request.

+ Construction of New Exhibit Building (Capital Improvement Request). The Fair requests
$209,728 for the first payment on KDFA revenue bonds for construction of a new exhibit
building. The agency proposes financing the new building over a five period. The new building
would relocate the 39 exhibitors who currently have space on the second floor of the
Commercial Building. The agency states it is more cost effective to construct a new building that
can be used year-round than to put $500,000 into the second floor of a building that is used only
10 days a year. The new building will be approximately 20,250 square feet, which is half the
size of the Industrial Building and could be rentable for non-fair events and activities. The agency
request for the following four fiscal years of bond obligations (FY 2000-FY 2003) is to split the
financing 50/50 between the State General Fund and the State Fair Capital Improvements Fund.

The Governor recommends $848,000 from the State Budget Stabilization Fund to finance the
building in entirely FY 1999.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations.

1. Delete $22,086, all from non-State General Fund sources based on the recommenda-
tion to delete funding for classified step movement ($4,837), the 1.5 percent
classified base salary increase ($7,906), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0 percent
($2,906), and the longevity bonus ($6,437) from individual agency budgets.

2. Add $10,000 from the State General Fund, to cover the cost of local bank fees. The
Kansas State Fair should not be financially penalized for conducting duties and
responsibilities which the Legislature has charged it to complete.

3. Currently, a study has been commissioned to evaluate the necessary compliance
measures, and their respective costs, required by ADA and EPA regulations. If the
recommendations of that study are made prior to the end of session, the Subcommit-
tee recommends that the compliance costs, tentatively estimated at $50,000, be
considered for funding during the Omnibus period.

#23036.01(2/12/98{2:33PM}) i <

p 7@ y Foit

/ A e _,(’
{ kA ’ft,/',/)(,.:;x#ﬂ L



mw

enator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

Y )

Senator ry Salmans

fwm

Senator Christine Downey

S Wy
:9/;95 9.8

[ fﬁ/‘%{/—%ﬁ?ﬁd 4



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Animal Health Department Bill No. - Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 608 Budget Page No. 75
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,874,487 % 1,874,487 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 1,874,487 % 1,874,487 % 0
Capital Improvements : 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 1,874,487 $ 1,874,487 § 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 567,128 % 567,128 $ 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 567,128 % 567,128 % 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 567,128 $ 567,128 $ 0
FTE Positions 29.0 29.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 29.0 29.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates current year expenditures of $1,874,487, the same as the amount
approved by 1997 Legislature. The FY 1997 agency estimate is an increase of 11.2 percent over FY
1997 actual expenditures of $1,685,706. The estimate reflects $567,128 from the State General Fund
and $1,307,359 from agency fee funds.

The Governor recommends operating expenditures of $1,874,487 in the current year, the same
as the agency estimate.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s FY 1998 recommendation.

#23016.01(2/10/98{1:49PM})



gﬁ%;

Senator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

L do

Sernatouérry Salmans

Q&U\k.gix_m_b Q@*-‘-M—qn

Senator Christine Downey d



Agency: Animal Health Department

Analyst: Holwegner

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 642

Analysis Pg. No. 608

Bill Sec. 91

Budget Page No. 75

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds: -
State Operations $ 1,899,984 1,878,560 (5,979)*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 1,899,984 1,878,560 (5,979)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 1,899,984 1,878,560 (5,979)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 601,707 578,744 25,949*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 601,707 578,744 25,949
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 601,707 578,744 25,949
FTE Positions 30.0 29.0 1.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 30.0 29.0 1.0

* Includes a reduction of $42,288 ($10,360 from the State General Fund) for the Governor’s

employee salary adjustments.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimate for FY 1999 for the Animal Health Department totals $1,899,984, of
which $601,707 is from the State General Fund and $1,298,277 is from the agency's fee funds. The
amount requested is an increase of $25,497 (1.4 percent) over the current year estimate of $1,874,487.

The Governor recommends FY 1999 operating expenditures of $1,878,560, of which $578,744
is from the State General Fund and $1,299,816 is from agency fee funds. The recommendation is a

decrease of $21,424 (1.1 percent) from the agency request.

[ F Elfignd 5 _ﬁl



Senate Subcommitiee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations.

1. Delete $42,288, including $10,360 from the State General Fund, based on the
recommendation to delete funding for classified step movement ($15,389), the 1.5
percent classified base salary increase ($13,665), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0
percent ($2,927), and the longevity bonus ($10,307) from individual agency
budgets. :

2. Create 1.0 FTE Animal Facility Inspector. Add $36,309 from the State General
Fund, which includes $26,643 for salary and wages and $9,566 for other operating
expenses that are associated with the position. The agency reports that there is a
growing work load of registering and investigating kennels. Presently there are over
1,077 licensees in the state of Kansas. Currently 170 facilities have failed two or
more inspections. The facilities would have received warnings or fines had there
been an additional inspector.

This position will be a roving inspector to provide administrative support and
security support for the current 5.0 animal facility inspectors. Often the inspection
must conduct their work either at night or on the weekends. This position will help
provide safety by accompanying inspectors in the field for problem situations. The
inspector will also complete the administrative paperwork and, when necessary,
develop materials for administrative or judicial proceedings.

The Animal Health Department estimates that with the position $76,000 could be
issued as fines. Without the position, only $25,000 may be levied.

3. The Subcommittee is concerned with the special revenue funds which finance the
agency. Receipts for two of the largest funds, the Animal Disease Control Fee Fund
and the Animal Facilities Fee Fund, continue to decrease while expenses continue
to increase at a faster rate. All fee rates are currently set at their maximum rates
allowed by statute. The Subcommittee requests the agency to identify new or
additional funding sources and provided alternatives for this subcommittee to
consider during the 1999 Legislative Session.

4. The Subcommittee commends the Animal Health Department for success in
keeping Kansas herds free from infectious diseases. Six herds with the disease were
destroyed this past year, 3 herds in Harper County, 2 in Phillips, and 1 in Allen.
Presently no cattle herds have been diagnosed with brucellosis. Pseudorabies is no
longer a threat to the state’s swine herds. Under the national pseudorabies program,
Kansas has been designated as a Stage 3 state which allows for the free interstate
movement of feeder pigs. Within this year Kansas will be granted Stage 4 status
which allows for free interstate movement of breeding stock. This will allow Kansas
producers to save many test fee dollars. The Subcommittee encourages the Animal
Health Department to remain vigilante to continued testing for these and other
diseases.

)

f‘
L
DS =3 /G

‘_\!I P ) ’
(,/(—m & -J/f//.f e ﬁ:{j—



#23018.01(2.’19/98{]:50PM}}

S/

enator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair -

O

Senator ﬁlry Salmans

(’M%

Senator Christine Downey

/#f ey — o

L1



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Agriculture Bill No. 643 Bill Sec. 35
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 589 Budget Page No. 59
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 20,904,336 $ 20,825,136 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 3,300 3,300 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 20,907,636 $ 20,828,436 $ 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 20,907,636 $ 20,828,436 $ 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 9,931,065 $ 9,852,889 $ 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 9,931,065 $ 9,852,889 $ 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 9,931,065 $ 9,852,889 $ 0
FTE Positions 316.0 316.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 19.0 19.0 0.0
TOTAL 335.0 335.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates operating expenditures of $20,907,636 which is $1 29,743 or 0.6 percent
more than the amount approved by the 1997 Legislature. The estimate reflects a supplemental request
to increase the expenditure limitation on the Grain Warehouse fee fund by $65,793 (from $410,105 to
$475,898) and a carryover of $63,950 in fee funds and federal funds from FY 1997 to FY 1998. The
agency's current year estimate includes $9,931,065 from the State General Fund (including $29,836 in
KQM expenditures), $2,689,622 from federal funds, and $8,286,949 from all other funds.

The Governor recommends current year operating expenditures of $20,828,436 a decrease of
$79,200 below the agency’s request. The reduction is attributable to a recommended decrease in
salaries and wages ($79,200) reflecting retirement reductions.

Supplemental Request. The agency requests the following supplemental adjustment in the
current year:



D

* Grain Warehouse Fee Fund. The Department requests an increase in the expenditure
limitation on the Grain Warehouse Fee Fund of $65,793. The requested increase
would result in an expenditure limitation on the fund of $475,898. The Grain
Warehouse Program was transferred to the Department of Agriculture pursuant to the
provisions of 1997 S.B. 317. The agency reports that while there is sufficient
revenue in the Grain Warehouse Fee Fund to cover the cost of the program, the
approved expenditure limitation for FY 1998 is lower than the estimated costs of the
program. The Governor recommends this supplemental request.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s FY 1998 recommendation.

R

enatpr” Stephen Morris, Chair

%?M

Senator ry Salmans

Senator Christine Downey

#23037.01(2/17/98{4:33PM})



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Agriculture Bill No. 642 Bill Sec. 90

Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 589 Budget Page No. 59
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds: '
State Operations $ 20,476,148 $ 20,529,898 $ (521,423)*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 3,300 3,300 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 20,479,448 $ 20,533,198 % (521,423)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 20,479,448 $ 20,533,198 $ (521,423)

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 9,940,944 % 10,039,141 $ (308,282)*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 9,940,944 $ 10,039,141 $ (308,282)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 9,940,944 $ 10,039,141 $ (308,282)
FTE Positions 308.0 308.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 19.0 19.0 0.0
TOTAL 327.0 327.0 0.0

*  Includes a reduction of $571,423 (with $358,282 from the State General
Fund) for the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests $20,479,448 in FY 1999, including $9,940,944 from the State General
Fund, $1,100,552 from the State Water Plan Fund, $2,385,736 from federal funds, and $7,052,216
from all other special revenue funds. The request is a reduction of $428,188 below the current year
estimate. The change includes an increase of $9,879 from the State General Fund and an offsetting
reduction of $438,067 from all other funds. The requested increase from the State General Fund
includes three enhancements — $41,580 for the purchase of equipment related to the Arkansas River
Compact, $24,000 for equipment at the Division of Weights and Measures, and $50,000 for continued
research to identify farming Best Management Practices. (Note: More detail regarding these
enhancement requests is found later in this document). Those increases are offset by the absence of a
one-year expenditure of $300,000 SGF for a computer systems upgrade.

S UEIn
P 5
2/23/94

AV

. y
(et [ 2L H 0 iy 4

/
¢ 3



5.

The Governor recommends FY 1999 expenditures of $20,533,198, an all funds increase of
$53,750 overthe agency request, buta $293,238 reduction from the current year recommendation. The
recommendation includes $10,039,141 from the State General Fund, $2,403,171 from federal funds,
and $8,090,886 from agency fee funds. The increase above the agency’s request reflects the increase
for the Governor’s pay plan ($184,599). That increase is offset by recommended adjustments
(reductions) to the agency’s enhancements ($111,632) and reductions from the agency’s request for
capital outlay ($11,500) and contractual services ($7,717).

FY 1999 Enhancements

. Division of Water Resources. The agency requests $41,580 (SGF) for equipment due to
requirements of the Arkansas River Compact. The Compact now requires that additional flow
measurements be made at three irrigation ditches to ensure effective and efficient distribution
of water to irrigators. The Department states that this enhancement will provide for the purchase
and installation of the necessary flow recording instruments and data transmission devices to
effectively accomplish the task.

The Governor recommends $12,500 (SGF) to partially finance the agency’s request.

. Division of Water Resources. The Department requests $100,000 (State Water Plan Fund) to
provide assistance with flood plain re-mapping. The agency states it is requested to fund a cost-
share program recommended in the State Water Plan to assist local units of government with
flood plain re-mapping and to provide for other hydraulic studies appropriate to address needs
identified in priority areas subject to serious flooding problems.

Although the Governor’s State Water Plan Fund recommendations for flood plain management
for the Department ($107,000) are not itemized, the agency reports that it has earmarked
$50,000 of that recommendation for this enhancement request.

. Division of Weights and Measures. The agency requests $24,000 (SGF) to purchase a weight
cart. The Department reports it needs to purchase a weight cart for the large capacity scales
program. The cart will be used to test vehicle scales throughout the western half of the state.
The Department also states that without the cart, testing cannot be accomplished in a manner
consistent with National Institute of Standards and Technology methodology.

The Governor recommends $12,500 (SGF) to partially fund the agency’s request.

. Administrative Services. The agency requests $50,000 (SGF) to continue research into
identifying farming Best Management Practices (BMPs). The agency states that the 1997
Legislature provided $50,000 to the Department for the development of BMPs in numerous
areas. The primary focus is on fecal coliform bacteria, nutrients (phosphorus and nitrogen),
continuance of atrazine BMPs and BMP economics.. The agency notes that this request is made
in light of continued public scrutiny and federal requirements regarding non-point source
pollution.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s request.

S 1JED
2 /._.’_’ ) ? / L}? J/
\/Q'jﬂj_ﬁ‘;io’/’: 4 7&1’53 ﬂ- 6/‘ é/



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations:

1. Delete $571,423, including $358,282 from the State General Fund, based on the
recommendation to delete funding for classified step movement ($204,656), the 1.5
percent classified base salary increase ($167,009), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0
percent ($49,887), and the longevity bonus ($149,871) from individual agency
budgets.

2. Add $50,000 from the Fertilizer Fee Fund. Three years ago laws and regulations -
were adopted concerning the containment of fertilizers. The Department wishes to
conduct a study by a structural engineer to evaluate the safety of the containment
facilities to assure that they are environmentally safe. This would increase the
expenditure limitation to $399,422.

3. The Pawnee Water Basin Study, which is designed to study water quality and
depletion, is under evaluation to determine if the study needs to be continued. This
basin study has spent $67,769. If it is determined by the Department of Agriculture
that the study has either fulfilled its objectives or that the Pawnee Water Basin now
has higher water levels and the study is no longer necessary, then the Subcommittee
urges that the study be discontinued as required by law.

4. The Subcommittee commends the Department of Agriculture for providing the
maximum level of services with the minimum amount of growth in resources. With
the Subcommittee’s recommendation, the Department is spending only $635,428
more in State General Funds than it did ten years ago. The Subcommittee is
concerned, however, that the high level of services currently provided may be
eroded some day by the retirement cap on FTEs created by 1993 H.B. 2211. It may
be necessary at a future legislative session to investigate the effects of H.B. 2211.

enator Stephen Morris
Subcommittee Chair

Senator Christine Downey

#23031.01(2“8;’98(9:35AM}) ( ] .
o WY

2 fhzalo o
c;-'\’/.‘ﬂc/"' f'c?

Py _/,-'_ /. ya A
(182 f rond VS



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Grain Inspection Department Bill No. Bill Sec.
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 649 Budget Page No. 199
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec.  Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 853,029 % 962,382 % 0

Aid to Local Units 0 0

Other Assistance 0 0

Subtotal - Operating $ 853,029 § 962,382 % 0

Capital Improvements ' 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 853,029 % 962,382 $ 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 0% 0% 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 0% 0% 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 0% 0% 0
FTE Positions 117.0 0.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 117.0 0.0 0.0

The Kansas State Grain Inspection Department was established in 1897. The Department ,
however, was abolished by 1997 Sub. For 5.B. 317 and the warehouse inspecting foundation of the
agency was made a part of the Kansas Department of Agriculture under the Grain Warehouse Inspection
Program. The grain inspection program previously operated by the agency was privatized.

The Grain Inspection Department was to facilitate the orderly marketing of grain by certifying
the official grade of grains for the grain industry and by providing producers of grain in Kansas assurance
of solvent licensed warehouses.

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The Grain Inspection Department estimated FY 1998 expenditures of $853,029, an increase
of $23,179 (2.8 percent) above the amount approved by the 1997 Legislature. The estimate reflects
two months of operations in FY 1998 and costs associated with ending operations.



-2

The Governor recommends FY 1998 expenditures of $962,382 from the Grain Inspection Fee
Fund. The recommendation is an increase of $109,353 (12.8 percent) above the agency’s FY 1998
estimate and a reduction of $3,106,370 (76.3 percent) below FY 1997 actual expenditures. The
Governor's recommendation is higher than the approved amount because the agency incurred expenses
for the month of September 1997 while curtailing operations in August. The amount approved by the
1997 Legislature was to finance operations for two months of FY 1998. Of the 117.0 FTE positions
reflected in FY 1997, 12.0 FTE positions and the Warehouse program were transferred to the Department
of Agriculture pursuant to 1997 Substitute for S.B. 317,

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

L D i

Senato_r ephen Morris, Chair

bl

Sefiator %y Salmans

Senator Christine Downey .)

#23069.01(2/12/98{3:30PM})

L oAy )



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Water Office Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 652 Budget Page No. 489
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 5,486,447 % 5,486,447 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 5486447 % 5,486,447 % 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL " $ 5,486,447 S 5,486,447 $ 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 1,296,821 $ 1,296,821 $ 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 1,296,821 $ 1,296,821 $ 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 1,296,821 $ 1,296,821 $ 0
FTE Positions 21.5 21.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
TOTAL 225 225 0.0

-Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates $5,486,447 in operating expenditures for the current year, an increase
of $110,021 over the amount approved by the 1997 Legislature. Estimated operating expenditures
include $1,296,821 from the State General Fund, $2,499,212 from the State Water Plan Fund, and
$1,690,414 from all other special revenue funds. The increase over the approved amount is attributable
to expenditures of $119,921 in federal grants for Watershed Planning and Wetland/Riparian Areas and

lower than anticipated payments from other no-limit funds ($9,900). (Staff Note: The table above does
not reflect $454,082 in nonexpense items.)

The Governor recommends $5,486,447 for operating expenditures in FY 1998, the same as the
agency’s estimate. The recommendation includes $1,296,821 from the State General Fund, the same
as the agency’s request. The Governor’s recommendation also includes $2,499,212 from the State
Water Plan Fund. The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate for expenditures from all other
funding sources ($1,690,414).



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s FY 1998 recommendation.

Senatdr Dave Kerr, Chair

Serllator Pat Rankon

ClecaXins

Senator Christine Downey

#23038.01(2/16/98{4:07PM})



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Water Office Bill No. 642

Bill Sec. 95

Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 652 Budget Page No. 489

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations 7,024,844 5,895,181 (95,818)*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating 7,024,844 5,895,181 (95,818)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL 7,024,844 5,895,181 (95,818)
State General Fund:
State Operations 1,384,745 1,402,640 (43,818)*
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating 1,384,745 1,402,640 (43,818)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL 1,384,745 1,402,640 (43,818)
FTE Positions 225 21.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 1.0 0.0
TOTAL 225 22.5 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $45,818 (with $43,757 from the State General Fund) for the Governor’s
employee salary adjustment. :

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests a total of $7,024,844 for FY 1999, of which $1,384,745 is from the State
General Fund. The request is an increase of $87,924 from the State General Fund, including $39,012
for salaries and wages and $48,912 for other operating expenditures. The remainder of the FY 1999
request ($5,640,099) is a special revenue funds increase of $1,450,473 above the current year estimate
of $4,189,626. The requested change from the current year reflects: increases—for new programs
funded by the State Water Plan Fund ($1,241,939) and net increases in ongoing State Water Plan funded
programs ($38,951) and for storage operations, maintenance, and PMIB Loan payments ($315,262).
Offsetting decreases include State Water Plan funded studies ($57,755). The agency also requests 2.0
new FTE positions. Of the 2.0 FTE positions, 1.0 position would be a change from the current 1.0
Unclassified Temporary position, while the second 1.0 FTE position would be a conversion from a
current contract for services paid by Water Marketing/Water Assurance customers. The agency requests
no additional funding for the 2.0 new FTE positions as financing would come from existing resources.

”C; Col %

R s
AV :;/C; 7
et S ) S

- 7_"(,'1_ 2
4 y _p !
C.(L g(,u’{l fff/f‘ .‘//"72{—:’.-{1,# 6 ‘.._3



-9.

The Governor recommends $5,895,181 for operating expenditures in FY 1999, a reduction of
$1,129,663 from the agency request. The reduction from the agency request reflects: program
enhancements which were not funded by the Governor ($1,126,939), and reductions in salaries and
wages reflecting the Governor’s decision to not recommend the new 2.0 FTE positions ($18,645). The
recommendation includes a shrinkage rate of 0.5 percent compared to the agency’s 1.5 percent. The
shrinkage rate results in a savings of $6,195. The recommendation reflects $1,402,640 from the State
General Fund, $2,876,622 from the State Water Plan Fund, and $1,615,919 from all other funding
sources.

FY 1999 Enhancements

B FTE Accounting Specialist. The agency requests a new 1.0 FTE Accounting Specialist for the
Water Contracting programs. The agency requests this position due to an ongoing increase in
the number and complexity of contracts. The agency reports that contracts now emanate from
the Water Marketing program, the Water Assurance and Multipurpose Small Lakes programs, and
contracts with the federal government. In addition, funding sources have expanded from two
to six, adding to the complexity of program administration.

The agency has traditionally utilized a portion of existing revenues to contract for parttime
bookkeeping services. The agency states that the bookkeeping work has suffered and now
requests that funding earmarked for the contracts be utilized to finance a 1.0 FTE Accounting
Specialist. The Governor does not recommend the new 1.0 FTE position.

= Conversion of 1.0 Geographic Information System (GIS) Coordinator Unclassified Temporary
position to 1.0 FTE position. The agency requests that the 1.0 Unclassified Temporary position
of the GIS Coordinator be converted to a 1.0 FTE position. The agency requests no additional
funding for this conversion. The GIS Coordinator’s salary is $53,531 (including fringe benefits)
and is funded through the GIS Policy Board from the State Water Plan Fund. The Governor does
not recommend the new 1.0 FTE position.

= Data/Research. The agency requests $115,000 from the State Water Plan Fund to finance study

" and evaluation of Reservoir Water Quality ($90,000) and Groundwater Condition ($25,000).

The request regarding Groundwater Conditions would finance a review of conditions throughout

the High Plains Aquifer which would be used to evaluate the cumulative impact of state and

local efforts to encourage water conservation, wellhead protection, and nonpoint source

pollution prevention over the last two decades. Funding for the Reservoir Water Quality study

would finance an assessment of the quality of the sediments of selected reservoirs to provide a

baseline of sediment and nutrient accumulation over time. The Governor concurs with this
request.

] Water Supply Acquisition—Milford and Perry. The agency requests $1,126,939 from the State
Water Plan Fund for capital costs ($846,701) and operation and maintenance costs ($280,238)
associated with contracts already signed with the U.S. Corps of Engineers for 300,000 acre-feet
of storage space in Milford Reservoir and 150,000 acre-feet of storage space in Perry Reservoir.
The agency requests that a "savings account" be developed, and seeded with the requested
funding to act as a standby account for the time when the state would call the storage into
service. The Governor does not recommend this requested enhancement.

S ot In

i
,z‘y‘/) 2 198
AL A S L

A1 g I L/
(LA ,-uvw;jé .



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations.

1. Delete $45,818, including $43,757 from the State General Fund, based on the
recommendation to delete funding for classified step movement ($12,206), the 1.5
percent classified base salary increase ($15,054), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0
percent ($5,047), and the longevity bonus ($13,511) from individual agency budgets.

2. Delete $50,000 from the State Water Plan Fund for the Kansas Water Office.
Assuming the passage of S.B. 253 which authorizes the Governor’s Buffer Initiative,
this amount will be transferred to the State Conservation Commission’s budget to
help finance the first year of this new program. The Kansas Water Office has the
discretion to decide which programs will be marginally reduced to achieve this
overall reduction.

3. The Subcommittee notes receipt of the Report on Recommended Direction of
Activities Under the Kansas Water Plan submitted by the Kansas Water Authority.
The report outlines the views from interested persons that attended a "Water Plan
Vision Summit" in Salina on November 13, 1997. The product of the summit was
a series of ten draft goals for the Kansas Water Plan to achieve by the year 2010. The
Subcommittee understands that the goals will receive a public hearing in March,
1998, and in July, 1998, the several basin advisory committees will also examine the
draft goals. The Subcommittee hopes that the outcome of these activities will be the
establishment of specific, intermediate goals that can be used to quantify the level

of accomplishment.
/é;%

Senator Dave Kérr, Chair

5 e

Sfenator Pat Rénson

Clacat o Do,

Senator Christine Downey P!

T (Y :hw

;j /’/ﬁ 5/ 7

#23041.01(2/20/98{11:30AM})

= ,
L tla C/J?l'f o T TE~2



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Conservation Commission Bill No. 643

Bill Sec. 38

Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 619 Budget Page No. 121

Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,562,689 1,562,318 0
Aid to Local Units 2,623,682 2,623,682 .0
Other Assistance 7,043,158 7,043,158 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 11,229,529 11,229,158 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 11,229,529 11,229,158 0
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 576,804 576,804 0
Aid to Local Units 1,816,500 1,816,500 0
Other Assistance 4,183,500 4,183,500 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 6,576,804 6,576,804 0
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 6,576,804 6,576,804 0
FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 14.0 14.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised estimate for FY 1998 totals $11,229,529, including $6,576,804 from the
State General Fund, $4,547,789 from the State Water Plan Fund, and $104,936 from all other funds.
The revised estimate is an increase of $795,507 (7.6 percent) over the approved budget, all from special
revenue funds. The increase reflects $791,239 in State Water Plan funding reappropriated to FY 1998
and $4,268 from Urban Resource Assessment and Management federal grants. Estimated State Water
Plan expenditure increases are found in the Non-point Source Pollution program ($307,412), the
Riparian and Wetlands program ($100,855), the Multipurpose Small Lakes program ($215,314), and
Watershed Dam Construction State Aid ($167,658). The current year State General Fund approved
amount includes $2,001 from Kansas Quality Management reappropriation. The agency estimate is a
decrease of $227,411 (2.0 percent) from FY 1997 actual expenditures.

The Governor recommends FY 1998 expenditures of $11,229,158 which is $329 below the
agency’s request.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s FY 1998 recommendation.

v

Senator Dave Kerr

Chairperson

Senator Pat Rans/on

C/\)_WQ’EBW

Senator Christine Downey

#23022.01(2/20/98{11:26AM}) e L S/



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Conservation Commission Bill No. 642 Bill Sec. 94
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 619 Budget Page No. 121
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
All Funds: :
State Operations $ 1,520,022 % 1,510,281 $ (20,623)*
Aid to Local Units 2,885,250 2,083,250 (30,000)
Other Assistance 7,071,000 7,531,500 (800,000)
Subtotal - Operating $ 11,476,272 % 11,125,031 $ (850,623)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 11,476,272 $ 11,125,031 $ (850,623)

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 587,601 $ 587,262 $ (17,736)*
Aid to Local Units 1,823,250 1,823,250 0
Other Assistance 4,176,750 4,176,750 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 6,587,601 $ 6,587,262 % (17,736)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 6,587,601 $ 6,587,262 $ (17,736)
FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 (0.5)
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 14.0 14.0 (0.5)

* Includes a reduction of $20,623 (with $17,736 from the State General Fund) for the Governor’s
employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The State Conservation Commission requests a total of $11,476,272 for FY 1999, which is an
increase of $246,743 (2.2 percent) above the current year estimate. The request includes $6,587,601
from the State General Fund, $4,785,250 from the State Water Plan Fund, and $103,421 from the Land
Reclamation Fee Fund. The request reflects a State Water Plan funding increase of $237,461 (5.2
percent) above the current year estimate, which includes an increase of $261,568 in aid to local units,
an increase of $27,842 in other assistance and an offsetting decrease of $51,949 in other operating
expenditures. The requested increase from the State General Fund (all in the Administration Program)
includes $13,269 (2.6 percent) for salaries and wages and $7,228 (11.5 percent) for all other contractual
services. Those SGF increases are offset by an SGF decrease of $9,950 for capital outlay.

L)y N

=)

7 - ffT} / S I
{7 -Ll/ t {fi & %L-;’X.L?. —n.é { ._‘j

AL



il

The principal increase is reflected in the agency’s enhancement requests of $320,000 from the
State Water Plan Fund for the Water Rights Purchase program and $214,164 for the Non-point Source
Pollution program. The enhancement requests are detailed below.

Absent requested FY 1999 enhancements, the agency’s request would represent a decrease of
$287,421 (2.6 percent) from the FY 1998 revised estimate.

The Governor recommends FY 1999 expenditures of $11,125,031 a reduction of $351,241 (3.1
percent) from the agency request and a reduction of $104,127 (0.9 percent) from the current year
recommendation. The recommendation includes $6,587,262 from the State General Fund, $3,633,250
from the State Water Plan Fund, $800,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund (E DIF), and
$104,519 from the Land Reclamation Fee Fund. The majority of the reduction from the agency request
reflects $320,000 for the requested enhancement in the Water Rights Purchase program, which was not
recommended, and a $350,000 reduction in the Water Resources Cost Share program and $350,000
reduction in the Water Resources Cost Share program. Those reductions are offset by a recommended
initiative regarding surface water quality and financed with $800,000 from the EDIF. This initiative will
be discussed later in this document.

Enhancements

= . Water Rights Purchase Program. The agency’s FY 1999 request includes an enhancement of
$320,000, from the State Water Plan Fund, in the Water Rights Purchase program. The Water
Rights Purchase program was enacted by the 1988 Legislature (K.S.A. 2-1915 and 2-1919) to
provide up to 80 percent cost-share assistance to willing sellers. The water rights, when
purchased are returned to the custodial care of the state and managed by the Chief Engineer,
Division of Water Resources. The Commission has received an application from the
Groundwater Management District No. 5 to purchase five water rights in the Rattlesnake Creek
Sub-basin. The Chief Engineer has closed this Sub-basin to further water right appropriation due
to significant declines in the aquifer within the basin as well as declines to stream flow in
Rattlesnake Creek. The Creek serves as the main tributary draining into the Quivera National
Wildlife Refuge.

The five water rights to be purchased will represent approximately 650 acres of irrigated land.
The state’s share of each right at 80 percent would be $64,000 with a total state cost for five
water rights of $320,000. _

The Governor does not recommend this enhancement.

] Non-Point Source Pollution. The agency requests an enhancement of $94,941 for technical
assistance and $119,223 for financial assistance. The agency requests the enhancement to fund
an increase in NPS project work plans from 75 counties (conservation districts) to 86 counties
with approved strategic-based management plans.

The Governor concurs with this request.

Governor’s Initiative. Surface Water Quality. The Governor recommends $800,000 from the
Economic Development Initiatives Fund for FY 1999 to finance a conservation buffer initiative.

S W

e ,.4//95 /£f
f(i////”c// f’?L[«i’fj /9/



s B

This proposal is designed to improve the long term water quality of Kansas surface waters by
providing incentives to landowners to restore riparian areas to permanent vegetation. Stream
side buffers slow water runoff and trap sediment, bacteria, pathogens, fertilizers, pesticides, and
heavy metals minimizing the chances of these potential pollutants reaching surface water.

The Governor recommends two types of incentives. First, a targeted cash incentive that "piggy-
backs" with the USDA buffer initiative around Mission Lake and Grasshopper Creek and in the
Black Vermillion—the two target watersheds in the Governor’s Water Quality Initiative. They
will focus on atrazine runoff and fecal coliform runoff, respectively. The second incentive is
property tax relief for those willing to restore riparian areas to permanent vegetation. These
buffer strips could be reclassified within the agriculture land use scheme and the property tax
would be reduced.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following
adjustments, recommendations, and observations.

1. Delete $20,623, including $17,736 from the State General Fund, based on the
recommendation to delete funding for classified step movement ($3,508), the 1.5
percent classified base salary increase ($2,360), an unclassified merit pool of 4.0
percent ($11,527), and the longevity bonus ($3,228) from individual agency budgets.

2. Delete $30,000 from the State Water Plan Fund for the Non-Point Source Pollution
Program. With the deletion, the program has still received a significant increase in
funding ($184,164). While the NPSP program provides financial and technical
assistance to landowners to develop pollution control projects, the Subcommittee
recommends that part of the increase be used to help finance the Governor’s
Conservation Buffer Initiative.

3. Delete $800,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund for the
Governor’s Conservation Buffer Iriitiative. The Subcommittee believes the initiative
to be a creative incentive for landowners to restore riparian areas to permanent
vegetation. However, the State Water Plan Fund would be a more appropriate
funding source. The Subcommittee recommends that once the authorizing
legislation for the buffer initiative, found in S.B. 523, has passed the Senate, add
$80,000 from the State Water Plan Fund for the Governor’s Conservation Buffer
Initiative. The Subcommittee recommends that the cost be spread out over the ten
year life of the program at the cost of $80,000 per year as contract payments need
to be distributed.

4. Delete 0.5 FTE. Shortly after the Conservation Commission submitted its budget
information, the agency converted 1.0 FTE position into 0.5 FTE position leaving its
total FTE count at 13.5. The Governor’s recommendation for salaries and wages
already reflects the decrease and requires no adjustment.



s

Senator Dave Kerr
Chairperson

Wm

Senator Pat Ranson

C sl s it

Senator Christine Downey J
= () T))
#23025.01(2/20/98{ 11:24AM}) %7 /’ g / (f f '

-~ J L4 » 3
/(i Wfi & %‘/—/-/ >.C /z;f_ / é



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Wildlife and Parks Bill No. — Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Mills Analysis Pg. No. 679 Budget Page No. 495
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec.  Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 98 FY 98 Adjustments
All Funds: .
State Operations $ 27,625,659 $ 27,535,954 % 0
Aid to Local Units 425,000 425,000 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 28,050,659 % 27,960,954 % 0
Capital Improvements 11,364,339 11,330,929 0
TOTAL $ 39,414,998 § 39,291,883 % 0

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 4,572,232 % 4,527,632 % 0
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 0 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 4,572,232 % 4,527,632 % 0
Capital Improvements 859,667 859,667 0
TOTAL $ 5431,899% 5,387,299 % 0
FTE Positions 393.3 393.3 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
TOTAL 396.3 396.3 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised FY 1998 estimate is $28,050,659, or $37,008 less than the amount
approved by the 1997 Legislature. Of the total estimate, $4,572,232 is from the State General Fund and
$23,478,427 is from other funds. The estimate for spending from the State General Fund is $610 more
than the amount approved (attributable to KQM savings); and the estimate for spending from special
revenue funds is $37,618 less than the approved amount.

Although the 1997 Legislature approved a total of 394.3 FTE positions for the Department in FY
1987, the Department has voluntarily eliminated 1.0 FTE position, making the revised total 393.3 FTE
positions.

The Governor recommends an operating budget of $27,960,954, which is a decrease of
$126,713. The decrease occurs in State General Fund spending ($43,990) and in other funds ($82,723).



-G
(Staff Note: Duringthe 1997 Session, the Governor recommended the expenditure of $8,170,756 from
the State General Fund as a supplemental appropriation in FY 1997 for payment to the federal
government of construction costs for recreational development of El Dorado State Park. The federal

government had agreed to accept this amount to satisfy the state’s obligation for the El Dorado Park.
The 1997 Legislature approved this payment through enactment of S.B. 43.)

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor.

Senator Dave Kerr Chalrperson

Senator Pat Ranson

Senator Christine Downey

#22872.01(2/20/98{9:08AM})



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Wildlife and Parks Bill No. 642 Bill Sec. 96
Analyst: Mills Analysis Pg. No. 679 Budget Page No. 495
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99° Adjustments
All Funds: ,
State Operations $ 29,320,488 $ 29,392,332 % (676,273)*
Aid to Local Units 475,000 475,000 0
Other Assistance 0 25,000 0
Subtotal - Operating ~ $ 29,795,488 § 29,892,332 § (676,273)
Capital Improvements 16,210,000 15,543,512 0
TOTAL $ 46,005,488 $ 45,435,844 $ (676,273)

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 3,995,777 $ 4,038,527 % (104,951)
Aid to Local Units 0 0 0
Other Assistance 0 25,000 0
Subtotal - Operating $ 3,995,777 % 4,063,527 % (104,951)
Capital Improvements 785,000 389,549 0
TOTAL $ 4,780,777 $ 4,453,076 $ (104,951)
FTE Positions 393.3 392.3 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
TOTAL 396.3 395.3 0.0

a) Per GBA No. 1, includes an additional $361,512 from the State General
Fund for a matching grant for development of a wetlands project at Milford
Reservoir. Per GBA No. 2, includes an additional $25,000 from the
Wildlife Fee Fund for dike maintenance at Cheyenne Bottoms.

* Includes a reduction of $643,873 (of which $104,951 is from the State
General Fund) for the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 1999 operating expenditures of $29,795,488, an increase of $1,744,829
or 6.2 percent above the revised FY 1998 estimate. Of the total FY 1999 request, $4,780,77, or 16.0
percent, is financed from the State General Fund; and $25,799,711, or 86.6 percent, is financed from
agency special revenue funds. Of the requested increase, the State General Fund portion is a decrease



-2

of $576,455, with an increase of $2,321,284 in spending from special revenue funds. Much of this
increase is the result of enhanced spending from the Wildlife Fee Fund ($2,601,561).

The Governor recommends $29,867,332 for operating expenditures in FY 1999, which isa 6.8
percent increase over the current year recommendation. The recommendation is composed of
$4,063,527 from the State General Fund and $25,803,805 from special revenue funds. The Governor
recommends a reduction of 1.0 FTE position. The Governor’s recommendation eliminates the 1.0
position as a retirement reduction.

FY 1999 Enhancements

Agency Request ) Governor's Recommendation
‘ Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
| |
| State Park Operations: '
Temporary Salaries $ 0% 60,000 0.0 $% 0 3% 0 0.0 i
| Equipment for Park System ‘ 0 127,508 0.0 69,649 199,830 0.0
| Public Access Projects i
! Walk-In Hunting Access $ 0% 250,000 0.0 0 250,000 0.0 |
| Walk-In Fishing Program 0 200,000 0.0 0 200,000 0.0
| Upland Game Bird Populations $ 0% 100,000 0.0 0 100,000 0.0 |
| Special Research Projects: !
. Furbearer Research $ 0% 30,000 0.0 0 0 0.0
Neosho Madtom 0 50,000 0.0 0 0 0.0
Threatened and Endangered Plans 50,000 50,000 0.0 0 0 0.0
Replacement Radios—Law Enforcement $ 0% 100,000 0.0 0 100,000 0.0
! Maintain Dikes—Cheyenne Bottoms 0 25,000 0.0 0 0 0.0
| Capital Improvements:
{ Bridge Maintenance $ 0% 200,000 0.0 0 200,000 0.0
- Kansas River Access 0 150,000 0.0 0 132,000 0.0
!State Park Capital Improvement Initiative 0 10,000,000 0.0 0 10,000,000 0.0 |
|
TOTAL - FY 1999 Enhancement Request $ 50,000 § 11,342,508 00 § 69649 § 11,181,830 0.0 J
FY 1999 Enhancements
= State Park Operations. The Department is requesting two FY 1999 enhancements to improve

operations in the state park system: 1) additional salary funding for seasonal and temporary
employees ($60,000 from the Park Fee Fund) to provide for an additional 10 temporary
employees; and 2) additional capital outlay funding ($127,508 Park Fee Fund) to allow for the
purchase of mobile radios, computer equipment, and various mowing, trash collection, and
groundskeeping equipment. The Governor does not recommend funding for the temporary
salaries. The Governor recommends a total of $130,181 (Park Fee Fund) and also adds an
additional $69,649 (SGF) for capital outlay.

= Public Access Projects. The agency is requesting additional funding to provide public access
for hunting and fishing through: 1) an expansion of the Walk-In Hunting Access Program
($250,000 Wildlife Fee Fund) to allow the leasing of an additional 100,000 acres of hunting
land; and 2) creation of a new Walk-In Fishing Program ($200,000 WFF) to allow for the leasing

<
) ZL’?‘ ;—)—I\.

Al .
e I A
TV g 4/
{‘f f 7:7‘_ CArnend O~



i

of an estimated 5,000 surface acres of private waters to provide public fishing access. The
Governor concurs.

Upland Game Bird Populations. The agency is requesting $100,000 (Wildlife Fee Fund) to
allow the Department to work with local agencies and landowners to improve pheasant habitat;
this will be a 4-county pilot project in Northwest Kansas. The Governor concurs.

Special Research Projects. The agency requests funding for three special research projects: 1)
furbearer research/surveys ($30,000 WFF); 2)Neosho Madtom habitat study ($50,000 WFF); and
3) Threatened and Endangered Species recovery plans ($50,000 State General Fund). The
Governor does not recommend this item. '

Replacement Radios for Law Enforcement. The agency requests additional funding of $100,000
from the Wildlife Fee Fund for replacement radio equipment for law enforcement personnel,
including 208 new VHF/UHF mobile and hand-held radios ($67,600) and 20 new 800 MHZ
radios ($32,400). The Governor concurs.

Maintain Dikes—Cheyenne Bottoms. The agency requests $25,000 (Wildlife Fee Fund) to
provide for additional maintenance (rip-rap) on the dike system at Cheyenne Bottoms. The
Governor does not recommend this item. (Staff Note: The Governor does recommend this item
in Governor’s Budget Amendment No. 2.)

Capital Improvements—Bridge Maintenance and Kansas River Access. The agency requests
enhanced funding for two capital improvement projects: 1) $200,000 from the State Highway
Fund to initiate a maintenance project for the smaller bridges on KDWP properties; and 2)
$150,000 from the State Water Plan Fund for the development of boating (canoe) access points
at several locations on the Kansas River.

The Governor recommends $200,000 for bridge maintenance. The Governor recommends
$132,000 for Kansas River access; this amount was recommended by the Kansas Water
Authority.

Comprehensive FY 1999 Capital Improvement Project for State Parks. The Governor
recommends a capital improvement initiative for state parks for FY 1999, providing $10.0 million
from the State Budget Stabilization Fund. According to the Covernor’s Budget Report, the
recommendation will address the needs of Kansas’ 30-year-plus state park infrastructure by
restoring, preserving, and enhancing the state’s park system. Kansas residents will benefit from
the improved recreational aspects and preservation of the state park system. The Governor’s
recommendation reflects the recommendations of a Task Force on Outdoor Kansas. The Task
Force was created by the Commission on Wildlife and Parks. The Task Force consisted of 14
members and included representation from the Kansas Legislature and the public. The Task
Force met numerous times during 1996 and provided the Commission with a report of funding
needs for outdoor recreation. The report identified an immediate need for more than $10.0
million to renovate state park infrastructure and provide modern facilities that meet ADA
standards.

""r}.‘

e
C/l <

¥ (7;,\{ A

I
) A / =
Pt 27 2 // (79 &

- = f_

( { / / @ & /Lf )'U-L-r(?d ¥

'S

v



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor, with the following adjustments and
observations:

1. Delete $643,873 (of which $104,951 is from the State General Fund) based on the
recommendation to delete funding for the 4.0 percent unclassified merit pool
($13,431); classified step movement ($219,865); longevity bonus payments
($206,520); and the 1.5 percent classified base salary adjustment ($204,057).

2. Delete $32,400 (Wildlife Fee Fund) which the Governor had recommended for the
purchase of 20 new 800 MHZ radios. The Subcommittee has discussed the entire
issue of the 800 MHZ radio system, which has been under construction for some
number of years now in Kansas. The Subcommittee believes that a thorough review
of this radio system should be conducted, since it impacts several state agencies. The
Subcommittee also received rather unsettling testimony which indicated that some
brands of 800 MHZ radios cannot communicate with other brands of 800 MHZ
radios. The Subcommittee recommends that all funding for the purchase of these
radios be held until the Omnibus session, pending reports by the Department of
Administration, Highway Patrol, and Kansas Department of Transportation, and a
review of the entire 800 MHZ system.

3. Concur with GBA No. 2 which adds $25,000 (Wildlife Fee Fund) for dike
maintenance at Cheyenne Bottoms. The Governor’s intention was to include this
funding in his budget recommendation, but it was inadvertently omitted.

4. Recommend the creation of a "State Agricultural Production Fund" to handle
revenues relating to farming and grazing leases from state-owned lands, as requested
by the Department. The Department was briefed on the contents of the Legislative
Post Audit report "Reviewing the Department of Wildlife and Parks’ Management of
Lands Leased for Farming and Grazing (No. 98-44). The Post Audit report found that
the agricultural leases on state-owned land were treated as "off-budget" and did not
go through the regular budget and appropriations process; by way of contrast, the
Department's agricultural leases on federally-owned land are budgeted and approved
through the normal appropriations process. The leases on state-owned land may
require the farmer or rancher to "pay" the Department by leaving crops standing in
the field, paying for goods or services purchased by the Department, or performing
services for the Department at a set hourly rate. However, none of these "payments"
are processed through the state accounting system or the budget process. Because
of the number or actual or potential problems with the way these leases were
handled, the Senate Subcommittee recommends that a new fund be created and that
theses leases be made subject to the normal appropriations procedure. The Senate
Subcommittee also recommends the enactment of S.B. 504 which will statutorily
create the new fund and establish guidelines for these leases.

5. Because of a number of complaints that the Subcommittee has received from
landowners, the Subcommittee recommends that the Department increase its efforts
to improve signage on the land areas participating in the Walk-In Hunting Area
Program so that the boundaries of the leased areas are clearly identified to hunters.

9 (U



-

Hopefully, this will stop hunters from hunting adjoining land as if it were a part of
the walk-in program. The Secretary has agreed to increase efforts to place necessary
signs to indicate the boundaries of the lands.

6. The Subcommittee is aware that the State Conservation Commission is directed by
5.B. 523 to develop a Kansas Water Quality Buffer Initiative to improve water qual ity
by restoring riparian areas using best management practices. The goal of improving
water quality is also shared by the Department of Wildlife and Parks and the
Subcommittee urges the Secretary to coordinate with the State Conservation
Commission in developing this buffer initiative found in S.B. 523. This could be a
benefit to both hunters and landowners. '

ﬂéw%

Senator Dave Kerr, Chairperson

L Fvnaors

Senator Pat Ranson

Chcsss . Ba o0

Senator Christine Downey d

#22874.01(2/20/98{12:22PM})

i

7 5 O

/'_)
v j}T,L |
('_/ C AE T 'Z)/?M-ILT &7

i) (V¥ I



